

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

## SKU: WKI18820

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1955mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 2 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (Model: WKI1882O)

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (Model WKI1882O). This high-quality product is designed to provide effective refrigeration in commercial settings, ensuring that your food and beverage items are stored at optimal temperatures for freshness and safety.

### 2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the product is connected to a suitable power supply with the correct voltage and current rating.
- Installation Safety: This product must be installed by a qualified technician to prevent damage or injuries.
- Load Capacity: Do not overload the shelves. The maximum load capacity per shelf is specified under the technical data section.
- Ventilation: Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit for optimal performance.
- Avoid Moisture: Keep the unit dry and avoid splashing water to prevent electric shock.
- Children Safety: Keep this appliance away from children to prevent accidents.
- Cleaning: Always unplug the unit before cleaning to avoid any electrical hazards.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKI1882O
- Dimensions: 1955 mm (W) x 500 mm (D) x 900 mm (H)
- Shelves: 2 insulated glass doors with 2 shelves
- Lighting: Integrated LED lighting for enhanced visibility
- Temperature Range: 0°C to +5°C
- Energy Efficiency Class: D
- Power Supply: 230V, 50Hz
- Weight: 90 kg

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a stable, level surface with sufficient space for airflow.
2. Mounting: Use appropriate wall brackets and screws to securely mount the shelf to the wall. Ensure it is level.
3. Connect to Power: Plug the unit into an electrical outlet with the specified voltage.
4. Testing: Before storing items, allow the unit to run for at least 2 hours to ensure proper cooling.

### 5. Operation

To operate the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf:

- Set the desired temperature using the controls.
- Allow the unit to stabilize before placing items inside.
- Regularly monitor temperature and adjust settings as needed.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily: Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth to remove spills.
- Weekly: Clean the interior with mild detergent and warm water, then rinse and dry.
- Monthly: Check dust buildup on condenser coils and clean as necessary.
- Annual: Schedule a professional maintenance check to ensure proper functioning.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check if it is plugged in and the temperature setting is correct. Ensure vents are not blocked.
- Excessive Noise: Ensure the unit is level and check for any loose parts.
- Ice Build-Up: Check door seals for damage and ensure the door closes properly.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of this product, please consult local regulations regarding electrical appliances. Ensure the unit is decommissioned properly to avoid environmental impact.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal 1955mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und Isolierglastüren

---

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser wandmontiertes Kühlregal WKI1882O entschieden haben. Mit einer Breite von 1955mm und moderner LED-Beleuchtung bietet dieses Produkt nicht nur eine effiziente Kühlung, sondern auch eine ansprechende Präsentation Ihrer Produkte.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Betriebsbedingungen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät in einer gut belüfteten Umgebung betrieben wird. Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung und halten Sie das Gerät fern von Wärmequellen.
- Stromversorgung: Verwenden Sie nur die angegebene Netzspannung. Überprüfen Sie das Stromkabel regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen und Sicherheit.
- Erste Hilfe: Bei Stromschlägen sofort den Strom abschalten und medizinische Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen.
- Reinigung: Netzstecker vor der Reinigung ziehen. Verwenden Sie keine ätzenden Reinigungsmittel.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie das Kühlregal von Kindern fern. Es sollten keine Änderungen oder Reparaturen ohne Fachkenntnisse vorgenommen werden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Technische Daten:

- Modell: WKI1882O
- Abmessungen: 1955mm Breite
- Beleuchtung: Integrierte LED-Beleuchtung
- Türen: Isolierglastüren
- Regale: 2 verstellbare Regale

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, trockenen und gut belüfteten Standort.

2. Montage:

- Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Montagematerialien vorhanden sind.
- Bringen Sie die Halterungen an der Wand an.
- Heben Sie das Kühlregal und platzieren Sie es sicher an den Halterungen.

3. Anschlüsse:

- Schließen Sie das Stromkabel an eine geeignete Steckdose an.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und überprüfen Sie die Funktionalität der LED-Beleuchtung.

## 5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Kühlregal ein, indem Sie den Netzschalter betätigen.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Kühltemperatur mithilfe des digitalen Displays ein.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Innentemperatur und passen Sie die Einstellungen nach Bedarf an.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Führen Sie regelmäßige Reinigungen durch, um die Hygiene aufrechtzuerhalten:
  - Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker.
  - Reinigen Sie die Innenflächen mit warmem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
  - Trocknen Sie alle Oberflächen gründlich ab.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen der Türen auf Verschleiß und reinigen Sie diese entsprechend.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Das Kühlregal kühlt nicht.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät richtig angeschlossen ist und die gewünschte Temperatur eingestellt ist.
- Problem: LED-Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und tauschen Sie defekte Glühbirnen aus.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektronik- und Kühlgeräte. Entfernen Sie ggf. die Türdichtungen zur Sicherheit bei der Entsorgung.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder technische Unterstützung erreichen Sie uns unter:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WK11882O

### 1. Algemene Informatie

De WK11882O is een wandgemonteerde gekoelde plank ontworpen voor commercieel gebruik in restaurants, cafés en andere voedselserviceomgevingen. Met een moderne uitstraling en energiezuinige LED-verlichting is deze koelkast zowel functioneel als stijlvol.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de stroomvoorziening overeenkomt met de vereisten op het typeplaatje van het apparaat (220-240V).
- Installeer het apparaat nooit in een vochtige of natte omgeving.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van open vlammen of hete oppervlakken.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat goed geventileerd is en dat er geen obstructies zijn rond de ventilatieopeningen.
- Gebruik nooit agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of schurende materialen om het apparaat schoon te maken.

### 3. Productoverzicht en Specificaties

- Model: WK11882O
- Afmetingen: 1955 mm (L) x 700 mm (D) x 1000 mm (H)
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot 10°C
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor consumptiegoederen in een commerciële omgeving.
- Aantal schappen: 2
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Deuren: Geïsoleerde glazen deuren

### 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Plaatsing: Plaats het apparaat op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond, minimaal 30 cm van de muur voor goede luchtcirculatie.
2. Aansluiting: Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaard stopcontact. Zorg ervoor dat de stroom uitgeschakeld is voordat u de stekker aansluit.
3. U Leveling: Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat het apparaat goed is uitgelijnd. Pas de poten aan indien nodig.
4. Koeltijd: Laat het apparaat voor minstens 2 uur draaien zonder de deuren te openen voordat u het begint te beladen.

### 5. Bediening

- Zet het apparaat aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar.
- Stel de temperatuur in met de digitale thermostaat aan de voorzijde van het apparaat.
- Open de deuren voorzichtig om producten toe te voegen of te verwijderen.

### 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Schakel het apparaat uit en ontkoppel het van de stroomvoorziening voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en milde reiniger om de binnen- en buitenkant schoon te maken.
- Controleer regelmatig de temperatuur en zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen vrij zijn van obstakels.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat koelt niet goed.
  - Oplossing: Controleer de stroomvoorziening en zorg ervoor dat de temperatuur goed is ingesteld.
- Probleem: De deuren sluiten niet goed.
  - Oplossing: Controleer op obstakels en pas de scharnieren aan indien nodig.
- Probleem: Condensatie op de binnenzijde van de glazen deuren.
  - Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de deuren goed sluiten en dat de luchtvochtigheid in de omgeving niet te hoog is.

### 8. Afvalverwerking

Recycleer en disposeer dit product volgens lokale wetgeving en richtlijnen voor elektronisch afval. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen, zoals isolatiemateriaal en koelmiddelen, op een veilige en milieuvriendelijke manier worden afgevoerd.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

- E-mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado de Pared con Iluminación LED

### 1. Información General

Este estante refrigerado de pared está diseñado para proporcionar una solución de almacenamiento eficiente y elegante para productos alimenticios. Equipado con puertas de vidrio aisladas y estantes adicionales, es ideal para cualquier entorno comercial que requiera refrigeración.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto.
- Este producto es solo para uso comercial en interiores.
- Asegúrese de que el aparato esté correctamente instalado y nivelado antes de su uso.
- No obstruya las salidas de ventilación.
- Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de calor o humedad excesiva.
- Evite el contacto con partes móviles o superficies calientes durante la operación.
- Este equipo debe ser manipulado por personal entrenado y calificado.
- En caso de daño en el cable de alimentación, no use el producto y comuníquese con servicio técnico autorizado.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1955 mm
- Puertas: Cristal aislado
- Iluminación: LED
- Estantes: 2 estantes
- Capacidad de refrigeración: óptima para artículos perecederos
- Consumo energético: eficiente
- Frigorífico: clase de eficiencia energética A++

### 4. Instalación y Configuración

- Coloque el estante refrigerado en una superficie plana y estable.
- Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor del producto para la circulación del aire.
- Conecte el aparato a una fuente de alimentación con un voltaje adecuado.
- Ajuste el termostato a la temperatura deseada.
- Para configurar la iluminación LED, encienda el interruptor correspondiente.
- Verifique que todas las puertas cierren adecuadamente.

### 5. Operación

- Para encender el dispositivo, asegúrese de que esté correctamente conectado a la corriente y encienda el interruptor.
- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el termostato según el tipo de productos que se almacenarán.
- Verifique regularmente la temperatura interna para garantizar condiciones de refrigeración adecuadas.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Apague el dispositivo y desconéctelo antes de la limpieza.
- Utilice un paño suave y un detergente neutro para limpiar el exterior y las partes internas.
- No use productos abrasivos que puedan dañar las superficies.
- Mantenga las puertas y estantes libres de residuos alimentarios para evitar la acumulación de bacterias.
- Realice una revisión mensual del aparato para asegurarse de que funciona correctamente.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- El aparato no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que el interruptor esté en la posición ON.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Ajuste el termostato y verifique que no haya bloqueos en las salidas de aire.
- Condensación excesiva: Asegúrese de que las puertas estén selladas adecuadamente y sin obstrucciones.

### 8. Eliminación

- Cuando el producto llegue al final de su vida útil, asegúrese de seguir las regulaciones locales para su eliminación segura.
- No deseche el aparato en la basura común; utilice puntos de reciclaje especializados para equipos electrónicos.

### 9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o problemas, comuníquese con nosotros:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère réfrigérée murale avec éclairage LED

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de stockage efficace pour les aliments et les boissons dans les établissements de restauration. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant de procéder à l'installation et à l'utilisation du produit.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Vérification d'alimentation: Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement connecté à une prise de courant conforme aux normes locales.
- Ventilation: Garantisiez un espace suffisant autour de l'appareil pour assurer une bonne circulation de l'air.
- Prévention des blessures: Ne pas toucher les surfaces froides avec des mains mouillées.
- Utilisation appropriée: Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à des fins autres que celles prévues.
- Surveillance constante: Ne pas laisser l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il fonctionne, surtout en présence d'enfants.
- Risques électriques: Évitez de manipuler les câbles d'alimentation avec les mains mouillées et ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation pour débrancher l'appareil.
- Entretien: Débranchez l'appareil avant d'effectuer toute opération d'entretien ou de nettoyage.

## 3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

L'étagère réfrigérée murale est conçue avec des portes en verre isolant et est équipée de deux étagères.

- Dimensions: 1955 mm
- Éclairage: LED intégré
- Portes: En verre isolant

## 4. Installation et configuration

1. Emplacement: Choisissez un endroit bien ventilé, éloigné des sources de chaleur.
2. Fixation au mur: Utilisez les supports fournis pour fixer solidement l'étagère au mur.
3. Connexion électrique: Branchez l'appareil à une source d'alimentation appropriée, en vérifiant le voltage requis.
4. Essai: Allumez l'appareil pour vous assurer qu'il fonctionne correctement avant d'y stocker des aliments.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Pour utiliser l'étagère réfrigérée :

- Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du panneau de commande.
- Disposez les produits alimentaires sur les étagères en laissant de l'espace pour la circulation de l'air.
- Vérifiez régulièrement la température pour garantir la sécurité alimentaire.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Démontez les étagères: Retirez les étagères pour un nettoyage facile.
- Nettoyage: Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur.
- Dégivrage: Dégivrez régulièrement pour assurer un fonctionnement optimal.
- Vérifications: Inspectez régulièrement les joints des portes et remplacez-les si nécessaire.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème de refroidissement: Vérifiez que l'appareil est branché et que la température est correctement réglée.
- Éclairage LED défectueux: Remplacez l'ampoule LED si nécessaire.
- Fuites d'eau: Vérifiez les tuyaux de drainage et nettoyez-les si obstrués.

## 8. Élimination

À la fin de la vie de l'appareil, veuillez suivre les directives locales concernant l'élimination des appareils électroniques et frigorifiques. Déposez-le dans un centre de collecte agréé.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'utiliser notre produit.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata da Parete con Illuminazione a LED e Porte in Vetro Isolato - WKI1882O

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la Mensola Refrigerata da Parete WKI1882O. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire un sistema di refrigerazione efficiente e funzionale, perfetto per l'uso in ristoranti, caffè e altre strutture commerciali.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzo Appropriato: Utilizzare solo per l'uso previsto. Non sovraccaricare il prodotto.
- Manutenzione: Effettuare regolarmente controlli e manutenzioni come descritto nel manuale.
- Posizionamento: Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Cavi: Non danneggiare i cavi di alimentazione e non utilizzare prolunghe non idonee.
- Temperatura: Tenere lontano da fonti di calore e non esporre a condizioni ambientali estreme.
- Uso della Luce: Non guardare direttamente le luci LED per evitare irritazioni agli occhi.
- Porte: Chiudere sempre le porte per garantire un funzionamento efficiente.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Descrizione del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata da Parete con Illuminazione a LED e Porte in Vetro Isolato
- Dimensioni: 1955 mm
- Capacità: Due ripiani
- Illuminazione: LED
- Porte: Vetro isolato

## 4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Scelta della Posizione: Scegliere una posizione adeguata vicino alla fonte di alimentazione elettrica.
- Montaggio: Fissare la mensola alla parete utilizzando i dispositivi di montaggio forniti. Verificare che sia a livello.
- Collegamento Elettrico: Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa idonea. Assicurarsi che la presa sia segnalata per l'uso commerciale.
- Controllo di Funzionamento: Accendere il dispositivo e verificare che l'illuminazione LED e il sistema di refrigerazione funzionino correttamente.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Accensione: Utilizzare l'interruttore per accendere e spegnere il dispositivo.
- Regolazione della Temperatura: Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo incluso.
- Monitoraggio: Controllare gli indicatori LED per assicurarsi che il dispositivo funzioni correttamente.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia Regolare: Pulire le superfici esterne con un panno umido. Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi.
- Pulizia Interna: Rimuovere i ripiani e pulirli con acqua calda e sapone.
- Ispezione: Controllare regolarmente le guarnizioni delle porte per assicurarsi che siano in buone condizioni e sostituirle se necessario.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il dispositivo non si accende: Controllare il collegamento elettrico.
- Illuminazione non funzionante: Verificare le lampadine LED e sostituirle se necessario.
- Problemi di refrigerazione: Assicurarsi che le porte siano chiuse correttamente e che non ci siano ostruzioni nel ventilatore.

## 8. Smaltimento

Quando il prodotto raggiunge la fine della sua vita utile, seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici e degli apparecchi. Non smaltire nella spazzatura domestica.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania